
EAST JERUSALEM: Palestinians at risk of eviction

A mapping exercise carried out by OCHA indicates that at least 180 Palestinian households in East Jerusalem 
have eviction cases filed against them.  Most of these cases were initiated by Israeli settler organizations, 
based on ownership claims, as well as claims that the residents are no longer ‘protected tenants’. As a result, 
818 Palestinians, including 372 children, are at risk of displacement. This mapping aims at filling a 
longstanding information gap and to improve preparedness and targeted responses, both in preventive legal 
aid and post-eviction assistance.

In recent years, Israeli settlers have intensified efforts to take control of properties within Palestinian 
neighborhoods of East Jerusalem. This has led to restrictions on public space, residential growth and freedom 
of movement for Palestinians and resulted in tensions and clashes. Settler takeover of these properties 
exacerbates the coercive environment facing Palestinians and increases their risk of forcible transfer. The 
eviction cases exist within the context of Israel’s annexation of occupied East Jerusalem and the subsequent 
extension of its domestic legal jurisdiction to the annexed area. UN Security Council resolutions affirm that all 
legislative and administrative measures taken by Israel to alter the character and status of Jerusalem are null 
and void.1

1.  See, inter alia, Security Council resolutions 252, 267, 471, 476 and 478.

East Jerusalem Eviction Summary by Community

 Beit Hanina
Beit Safafa
Sheikh Jarrah, Im Haroun
Sheikh Jarrah, Karm al Jaouni
Sheikh Jarrah
Silwan - Batn al Hawa
Silwan - Wadi Hilweh
 Ras al 'Amud
 Old City - Burj Laqlaq
Old City - Al Qirami
Old City - Aqbat as Saraya
 Old City - Aqbat al Khaldiya
Total

4
14
12
9
3

17
3
1
1
2
1
2

69

7
17
35
23
8

62
5
2
3
4
6
8

180

41
88

139
97
27

309
24
12
6

20
24
31

818

(19)
(50)
(54)
(31)
(7)

(164)
(10)
(3)
(2)
(9)

(10)
(13)

(372)

Structures PalestiniansHouseholds (inc. Children)

27

Old City

Hebrew University

Im Haroun,
Sheikh Jarrah

Sheikh Jarrah

Batn Al Hawa,
Silwan

Anata

At Tur

Wadi Hilweh,
Silwan

Abu Dis

Shu'fat

Ath Thuri

Sur Bahir

Be it Sa fa fa

Beit Hanina

Al 'Isawiya

Al 'Eizariya
R as al 'Am ud

Shu'fat Camp

Karm Al Jaouni, 
Sheikh Jarrah

Jabal al Mukabbir

Hizma

Az Za'ayyem

Bab az Zahira

Ash Sheikh Sa'd

Beit Hanina al Balad

As Sawahir

Pisgat Ze'ev

Ramot Allon

Gilo

East Talpiyyot

French Hill

Ramat Shlomo

Ramat Eshkol

Neve Ya'akov

12

81

97

41

309

139

24

88

Dea
d S

ea

East Jerusalem

Barrier

 East Jerusalem

Israeli settlement

Palestinian community

Palestinians at risk of eviction

East JerusalemWest
Jerusalem


