EAST JERUSALEM: Palestinians at risk of eviction



A mapping exercise carried out by OCHA indicates that at least 180 Palestinian households in East Jerusalem have eviction cases filed against them. Most of these cases were initiated by Israeli settler organizations, based on ownership claims, as well as claims that the residents are no longer 'protected tenants'. As a result, 818 Palestinians, including 372 children, are at risk of displacement. This mapping aims at filling a longstanding information gap and to improve preparedness and targeted responses, both in preventive legal aid and post-eviction assistance.

In recent years, Israeli settlers have intensified efforts to take control of properties within Palestinian neighborhoods of East Jerusalem. This has led to restrictions on public space, residential growth and freedom of movement for Palestinians and resulted in tensions and clashes. Settler takeover of these properties exacerbates the coercive environment facing Palestinians and increases their risk of forcible transfer. The eviction cases exist within the context of Israel's annexation of occupied East Jerusalem and the subsequent extension of its domestic legal jurisdiction to the annexed area. UN Security Council resolutions affirm that all legislative and administrative measures taken by Israel to alter the character and status of Jerusalem are null and void.¹

1. See, inter alia, Security Council resolutions 252, 267, 471, 476 and 478.

East Jerusalem Eviction Summary by Community

	Structures	Households	Palestinians	s (inc. Children)	
Beit Hanina	4	7	41	(19)	
Beit Safafa	14	17	88	(50)	
Sheikh Jarrah, Im Haroun	12	35	139	(54)	
Sheikh Jarrah, Karm al Jaouni	9	23	97	(31)	
Sheikh Jarrah	3	8	27	(7)	
Silwan - Batn al Hawa	17	62	309	(164)	
Silwan - Wadi Hilweh	3	5	24	(10)	
Ras al 'Amud	1	2	12	(3)	
Old City - Burj Laqlaq	1	3	6	(2)	
Old City - Al Qirami	2	4	20	(9)	
Old City - Aqbat as Saraya	1	6	24	(10)	
Old City - Aqbat al Khaldiya	2	8	31	(13)	
Total	69	180	818	(372)	

